

No. 23-1654

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Townstone Financial, Inc. and Barry Sturner,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

Hon. Franklin U. Valderrama

Case No. 1:20-cv-4176

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

MARIEL GOETZ
Acting Director of Litigation

JAMES DOTY
*Attorney, Division of Financial
Practices*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2628
jdoty@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... | 1 |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 3 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| A. The Anti-Discouragement Rule Is Authorized by ECOA’s Text and Was Approved by Congress | 6 |
| B. The District Court’s Holding Would License Flagrant Discrimination | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Echevarria v. Chicago Title & Tr. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Gemsco, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 244 (1945)..... | 4, 7, 12 |
| <i>Howard v. City of Springfield, Ill.</i> , 274 F.3d 1141 (7th Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | 8 |
| <i>Jones v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R.</i> , 846 F.2d 1099 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>Loyd v. Phillips Bros.</i> , 25 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mourning v. Fam. Publ'n Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Treadway v. Gateway Chevrolet Oldsmobile Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Tyson v. Sterling Rental, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Offices Known as 50 State Distrib. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1983) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>Volling v. Kurtz Paramedic Servs., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(2) | 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691b(a) | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691c(c)..... | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691e(g) | 2, 6, 9 |
| Equal Credit Opportunity Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974)..... | 3 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) | 5 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)..... | 3 |
|----------------------------|---|

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|---|
| 12 C.F.R. § 1002.4(b) | 1 |
| 40 Fed. Reg. 49298 (Oct. 22, 1975)..... | 5 |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 1242 (Jan. 6, 1977) | 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Serving Communities of Color: A Staff Report on the Federal Trade Commission's Efforts to Address Fraud and Consumer Issues Affecting Communities of Color | 13 |
| S. Rep. 102-167 (Oct. 1, 1991) | 6 |
